



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNIVERSAL ENTERPRISE GROUP, L.P., *
617 NORTH SALISBURY BOULEVARD, *
LLC, 176 FLATLANDS ROAD, LLC, 106 *
CEDAR STREET, LLC, 102 WEST *
CENTRAL AVENUE, LLC, 326 EAST *
DOVER STREET, LLC, 101 MAPLE *
AVENUE, LLC, 241 CYPRESS STREET, *
LLC, 28768 OCEAN GATEWAY *
HIGHWAY, LLC, 610 SNOW HILL *
ROAD, LLC, 5318 SNOW HILL ROAD, *
LLC, 302 MAPLE AVENUE, LLC, 177 *
OLD CAMDEN ROAD, LLC, 111 SOUTH *
WEST STREET, LLC, 1272 SOUTH *
GOVERNORS AVE, LLC, 505 *
BRIDGEVILLE HIGHWAY, LLC, 323 *
WEST STEIN HIGHWAY, LLC, 100 S. *
MAIN STREET, LLC, 1104 SOUTH *
STATE STREET, LLC, 133 SALISBURY *
ROAD, LLC, UNIVERSAL DELAWARE, *
INC., and DANIEL SINGH a/k/a/ *
DAMINDER S. BATRA, *

Plaintiffs Below, *
Appellant, *

v. *

DUNCAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION *
and ROBERT M. DUNCAN. *

Defendant Below, *
Appellee. *

No. 540-2013

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 4948-VCL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

/s/ JENNIFER L. DERING

Jennifer L. Dering (ID 4918)

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1370

Wilmington, DE 19801

Phone: 302-777-4350 /

Fax: 302-777-4352

jdering@archerlaw.com

*Counsel for Charles R. Goldstein,
Trustee, Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

Alan S. Fellheimer, Esquire
FELLHEIMER & EICHEN LLP
Two Liberty Place
50 South 16th Street, Suite 3401
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 253-6630
Fax: (215) 751-174

Date: January 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Universal Properly Presented and Preserved the Defense of
 Unclean Hands in the Court Below1

 1. The doctrine of unclean hands, as a rule of public
 policy, ordinarily may not be waived.1

 2. Universal properly presented the defense of
 unclean hands in the trial court.....2

 B. Duncan’s Inequitable Conduct Precludes Duncan from Relying
 on the Equitable Defense of Recoupment.....5

 1. Because the defense of unclean hands was not
 waived, the *de novo* standard applies.5

 2. The defense of unclean hands applies equally to a
 defendant brought into a court of equity.....5

 3. The doctrine of unclean hands applies to Duncan’s
 equitable defense of recoupment.9

 4. The trial court found that Duncan engaged in
 inequitable conduct.12

II. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Appon v. Belle Isle Corp.</i> , 46 A.2d 749 (Del. Ch. 1946).....	16
<i>Behm v. Fireside Thrift Co.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 849 (Cal. App. 1969).....	8
<i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947)	1, 2
<i>Cahall v. Thomas</i> , 906 A.2d 24 (Del. 2006).....	4
<i>Cook v. Fusselman</i> , 300 A.2d 246 (Del. Ch. 1972)	6
<i>Dawejko v. Grunewald</i> , 1988 WL 140225 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Gallagher v. Holcomb & Salter</i> , 1991 WL 158969 (Del. Ch. August 16, 1991)	1
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Wolhar</i> , 686 A.2d 170 (Del. 1996)	5
<i>In re American Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.</i> , 401 B.R. 653 (D. Del. 2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	4
<i>Merchants Indemnity Corp. v. Eggleston</i> , 179 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1962)	8
<i>Merck & Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999).....	12
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998)	6, 7, 16
<i>Needham v. Savini Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 550853 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2004).....	8
<i>Niehenke v. Right O Way Transportation, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 74724 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 1996).....	2
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Intern., Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	16
<i>Poskin v. TD Banknorth, N.A.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	11

<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	18
<i>Saltar v. Wilson</i> , 1978 WL 176028 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1978).....	16
<i>Sherwood, Inc. v. Cottman Transmission Systems, Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 17882 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 1982).....	13
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>Turchi v. Salaman</i> , 1990 WL 27531 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 1990).....	6, 13
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 957 A.2d 565 (Del. 2008)	5
<i>U.S. v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	16
<i>USH Ventures v. Global Telesystems Grp., Inc.</i> , 796 A.2d 7 (Del. Super. 2000).....	12
<i>Wedderien v. Collins</i> , 937 A.2d 140, 2007 WL 3262148 (Del. 2007) (TABLE)	4
Treatises	
80 C.J.S. <i>Set-off and Counterclaim</i> § 2 (2013).....	9
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Del. Ct. of Chancery</i> §11.07[a] (2013)	2
